2012 Oregon Listing Results

Paul T. Sullivan, McMinnville, OR

“Thank You” to the 132 people who sent in their listing results this year, and “Welcome”
to the 24 new people who have joined us for the first time. I have carried forward
numbers previously submitted by another 113 people, including 14 departed friends. The

combined 2012 Listing Results represent the efforts of 245 birders.
This year we added the category of “Birds Photographed in Oregon” and got submissions from
20 people, 8 of them new participants. These numbers are added to the life and year lists for the state of Oregon,
for each Oregon County, for count circles closer to people’s homes, and for motorless birding. We welcome all
these efforts to enjoy birding in new ways.
I would like to encourage those who have stopped reporting to join us once again. I have carried forward numbers
reported previously to give context to the tallies reported today. If your old numbers are out of date, send in new
ones next year. I hope that by publishing these results, we can provide a timely picture of how many birds can be
found around our wonderful state of Oregon, and who has seen them.
Good birding, everyone!

Notable Milestones for 2012

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

STATEWIDE LISTING

New state life list record:
Jeff Gilligan bumped up his state life list to 491.

State life list of 400 species:
Howard Horvath and Carol Karlen passed the threshold of seeing 400 species in Oregon.

100 species in all 36 counties:
Stefan Schlick joins the club of birders who have reached this milestone.

Birds Photographed in Oregon:
John Gatchet tops the new category with 377 species photographed in Oregon.

Honorable Mention:
Daniel Little, age 14, tallied 211 species in Oregon in 2012.

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

County LiSTING

Benton Hendrik Herlyn 264 (tie) Jefferson Lewis Rems 251
Benton Jamie Simmons 264 (tie) ¢ Josephine Dennis Vroman 235
Clatsop Mike Patterson 339 ¢ Klamath Kevin Spencer 305
Columbia John F. Gatchet 222 i  Lane Paul Sherrell 353
Coos Tim Rodenkirk 341 Multnomah  John Fitchen 287
Curry Jim Rogers 336 ¢ Polk Bill Tice 284
Deschutes Tom Crabtree 321 ¢ Washington Greg Gillson 251
Douglas Ron Maertz 316 ¢ Yambhill Carol Karlen 237
Jackson Marjorie Moore 307 :



While it regularly happens that the leading birder in a county adds a couple species to his/her life list, special
mention should be given to those who make concerted effort and achieve a “quantum leap” in their county listing.
This year Lew Rems bumped up his Deschutes county year list by 16. Tim Blount eclipsed the previous Harney
County year list by 16. Carol Karlen surpassed her previous Yamhill County year list by 6 species.

New county year list records:

Deschutes Lew Rems 260
Harney Tim Blount 253
Washington Greg Gillson 199 (tie)
Yambhill Carol Karlen 191

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

The Listing Results as of December 31, 2012

For results to be published, the thresholds are as follows:

A state life list must be 300 or more.

A county life list must be 100 or more.

A state year list must be 250 or more.

A county year list must be 100 or more.

A state life list over 350 will be carried forward without an update.
A county life list over 150 will be carried forward without an update.

Totals marked with an asterisk (*) are previously submitted totals; no updated total was received this year. Names
marked with T symbol remember deceased birders.

STATEWIDE LISTING

State of Oregon Life List

491  Jeff Gilligan 422 Diane Pettey 403 David Copeland T 395* Larry Thornburgh
468  Tom Crabtree 418 Trent Bray 403 Craig Corder 394 Joe Evanich T

462  Sheran Wright 418* Dan Heyerly 403 MerryLynn Denny 394 Tom Snetsinger
461  Owen Schmidt 417* Alan McGie 403* Anne Heyerly 393* Patty Bernardi
453  Gerard Lillie 417 Russ Namitz 403 Carol Karlen 393* Phillip Pickering
446  Alan Contreras 416 Marshall Beretta 403 Mark Nikas 393* Reid Freeman

444  Tim Janzen 416 Tom Love 403 Bob Stites 392 Jamie Simmons
443  Paul Sullivan 416* Walt Yungen 402 Howard Horvath 392 Noah Strycker
440* Dave Irons 414* Donna Lusthoff 402 Ron Maertz 390 John Fitchen

434* Tim Shelmerdine 413  Greg Gillson 402* Ed McVicker 390 John Sullivan

433  Tim Rodenkirk 413* Rick Krabbe 401* Jack Corbett 389* John Lundsten
432  Craig Miller 412  Bill Tice 401 Gerald B. Smith T 387* Steve Heinl

431*  Jim Johnson 411* Skip Russell 401* Steve Summers 387 Jan Krabbe t

429  Hendrik Herlyn 409* Tom Mickel 399 Roger Robb 387 Marilyn Miller
428  Jim Carlson 409 Mike Patterson 397 Dean Hale T 384* Nanette Armstrong
426  David C. Bailey 408* Barbara Combs 397* Allison Mickel 384* Kamal Islam

426  Paul Sherrell 408 Chuck Gates 397* Patrick Muller 383* Rich Armstrong
426* Richard Smith 406* Linda Weiland 396* Steve Dowlan 383 Judy Corder

425  John F. Gatchet 405 Mike Denny 396 Ulo Kiigemagi 382* Karl Fairchild

425  Steve Kornfeld 405 Don Schrouder 395* Steve Gordon 381 Floyd Schrock

422  Sylvia Maulding 405 David W. Smith 395* Richard C. Hoyer 381* Paula Vanderheul



380 Stefan Schlick 368* Howard Sands 356 John Rakestraw 338 Jeff Dillon

379* Wink Gross 367 Don Coggswell 356 Kevin Spencer 337 Mike Wihler
378* Dennis Arendt 367* Roy Gerig 355 Marion Corder T 334 Jim Moodie

378 Vjera Thompson 366* Don DeWitt 354 Kimdel Owen 333 Dick Lamster
377 Jeff Harding 364* Becky Carlson 353 Lewis Rems 330 Jim Arneson
376* Marcia F. Cutler 364 Elzy Eltzroth 352* Paul Osburn 330 Keith Phifer
376* Cheryl Whelchel 364* Ken Knittle 351* Marilyn van Dyk 328 Mary Oppenheimer
375* David Anderson 363* Elsie Eltzroth 350* Darlene Betat 327 Cal Elshoff

375 Shawneen Finnegan 362* Norm Barrett 350 Jacque Goodhew 327 Lois Miller

375* Alice Parker 362 Glen Lindeman 349 Mark Elliott 324 Lee Cain

375 Martha Sawyer T 361 Todd Thornton T 349 Larry Goodhew 318 Fred Parker |
372 Clarice Watson 359 Andy Frank 349 Wayne Weber 318 Janet Lamberson
371* Daniel Farrar 359 Linda Gilbert 347 Jim Rogers 318 Elmer Specht
371* Stuart Sparkman 358* Eva Schultz 346 David Leal 317 Tony Kutzen

371 Jay Withgott 357 Diana Byrne 344 Craig Tumer 303 Katy Averill
369* Joe Fontaine 357* Laura Johnson 343 Karan Fairchild 300 Romain Cooper
368* Henry Gilmore 356 Ted Buerger 342 Ken Chamberlain

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

State of Oregon Year List 2012

330 Noah Strycker 303  Sylvia Maulding 281 Andy Frank 257 Karan Fairchild
323 Tim Rodenkirk 302 Jay Withgott 272 Jeff Hayes 254 Paul Sherrell
320 Diana Byrne 301 Adrian Hinkle 268 Eric Carlson 253 Jen Sanford
314 Carol Karlen 300 Ken Chamberlain 267 Brandon Wagner 252  Greg Gillson
313  Paul Sullivan 295 Diane Pettey 265 Don Coggswell 252 Dick Lamster
307 John F. Gatchet 291 Trent Bray 261 Jeff Harding 250 David Leal
307 Roger Robb 289 Ulo Kiigemagi 261 John Sullivan

306 Shawneen Finnegan 282 Chuck Gates 260 Lewis Rems

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

Top Ten Oregon Year Lists

381 Russ Namitz (2011)

363 Tim Rodenkirk (2002)
355 Russ Namitz (2007)
355 Phillip Pickering (1986)
351 Tim Janzen (1996)

348 Tim Rodenkirk (2000) 5"
347 Andy & Ellen Stepniewski (2009)
346 Walt Yungen (2002) '
345 Donna Lusthoff (1987)
345 Skip Russell (1992)
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County LisTING

Oregon County Life Lists

Baker

231
221
210
206
193
173
173
152*
146
145
144
141
129
126
124
115
113
112
105
105
105
104
102

Ann Ward |
Craig Corder
Paul Sullivan
James Lawrence
Trent Bray
MerryLynn Denny
Mike Denny
Walt Yungen
John F. Gatchet
Judy Corder
Carol Karlen
Malakai Lawrence
Darrel Faxon
Stefan Schlick
Craig Miller
Don Coggswell
Jamie Simmons
Wayne Weber
Larry Goodhew
Russ Namitz
Roger Robb
Jacque Goodhew
Glen Lindeman

Benton

264 Hendrik Herlyn
264 Jamie Simmons
249 Tom Snetsinger
248* Rich Armstrong
246* Nanette Armstrong
240* Paula Vanderheul
238* Rick Krabbe

234* Marcia F. Cutler
231* Alan McGie
229* Anthony Floyd
229* Joe Fontaine

229 Noah Strycker
228 Jan Krabbe T

227 Elzy Eltzroth |
225 Ulo Kiigemagi
224* Richard C. Hoyer
222* Elsie Eltzroth
221* Karl Fairchild
219 Trent Bray

209 Karan Fairchild
208 Mark Nikas

204 Paul Sullivan

203 Carol Karlen

201 Sylvia Maulding
200* Dave Irons

196* Roy Gerig

195 David Copeland {
192* Fred Zeillemaker
191 Bill Tice

184 Austin Booth
184* Tanya E. Bray
183 Roger Robb

181 Paul Sherrell

179 Greg Gillson

179 John Sullivan
173 Jeff Harding
171* Cheryl Whelchel
170 Glen Lindeman
169* Walt Yungen
165* Barbara Combs

164* Karen Viste-Sparkman

162 Craig Corder
162* Tim Shelmerdine
161* Stuart Sparkman
160* Dennis Arendt
156* Jack Corbett
156* Steve Gordon
150 Jay Withgott

138 Ted Buerger

138 Judy Corder

134 Wayne Weber
126 Vjera Thompson
124 John F. Gatchet
122 Darrel Faxon
122 Janet Lamberson
122 Russ Namitz

121 Deb Holland

118 Tom Love

116 Marilyn Miller
114 Don Berg

114 Tyler Hallman
114 Stefan Schlick
112 Craig Miller

105 Craig Tumer

Clackamas

246 Tim Janzen

245 Elmer Specht
211* Tim Shelmerdine
206* Al Ahlgrim

203* Darlene Betat
203* Steve Dowlan
201 Paul Sullivan

191 Louis Fredd

187* Ed McVicker
184 David Copeland T

183* Jeff Hayes

163* Nancy Wallwork
162 Jay Withgott
161* Donna Lusthoff
157 Jeff Dillon

156 Tom Love

142 Grant Canterbury
141 John F. Gatchet
131 Craig Tumer

122 Jeff Harding

118 Carol Karlen

115 Roger Robb

111 Stefan Schlick
107 Ted Buerger

106 Craig Corder
104 Greg Gillson
100 Judy Corder

100 Russ Namitz

100 Jack Williamson

Clatsop

339 Mike Patterson
303 Steve Warner
282 Todd Thornton T

153 Hendrik Herlyn
149 Ulo Kiigemagi
145 Craig Miller

142 Don Coggswell
141  Sylvia Maulding
141 Russ Namitz
140 Darrel Faxon
137 Paul Sherrell
136 Roger Robb

136 Craig Tumer

133 Jeff Harding

128 MerryLynn Denny
128 Mike Denny
122 David Leal

116 Glen Lindeman
114 Judy Corder

111 Max Smith

111 Tom Snetsinger

Columbia

222 John F. Gatchet
218 Don Coggswell
214* Phillip Pickering
203* Henry Horvat

278*
2717
254*
254*
242*
242
236
224
219
217
216
213*
211*
211*
207*
204
198*
196*
191
190*
188
180
178*
172*
171
162
161

Jeff Gilligan
Lee Cain

David C. Bailey
Dave Irons
Henry Gilmore
Paul Sullivan
Joe Evanich T
Tom Crabtree
Greg Gillson
John F. Gatchet
David Copeland T
Tim Shelmerdine
Donna Lusthoff
Skip Russell
Walt Yungen
Tom Love
Henry Horvat
David Anderson
Diana Byrne
Rick Sanders
Wayne Weber
Jay Withgott

Ed McVicker
Barbara Combs
Craig Corder
Stefan Schlick
Carol Karlen

200
188*
182*
178
178*
170
169
169
168*
162*
161
158
151*
150
145
134
125
124
122
117
116
115
113
112
111
111
102

Paul Sullivan
Jim Johnson
David C. Bailey
Joe Evanich |
Jeff Gilligan

Jay Withgott
Lona Pierce
Shawneen Finnegan
Skip Russell

Tim Shelmerdine
David Copeland T
Carol Karlen
Ray Korpi

Greg Gillson
Stefan Schlick
Tom Love

Mike Patterson
Roger Robb
David Leal
Craig Corder
Wayne Weber
Craig Tumer

Bill Tice

Jeff Harding

Ulo Kiigemagi
Russ Namitz
Eric Carlson



Coos 169 Jim Arneson 118  Greg Gillson 128  Stefan Schlick

341 Tim Rodenkirk 169 Mike Patterson 117 Judy Corder 126  Craig Corder
314 Russ Namitz 166 Chuck Gates 117  Tim Rodenkirk 126  Paul Sherrell
301* Larry Thornburgh 164 Tom Snetsinger 116  Merle Greenway 125 Sylvia Maulding
296* Alan McGie 159 Vjera Thompson 116  Paul Sherrell 123 Wayne Weber
278 Alan Contreras 158 Jeff Harding 111 Andrew Hill 122 Craig Miller
268 Mike Wihler 157 Wayne Weber 111  Austen Hill 115 Don Coggswell
266 Paul Sullivan 155 Craig Corder 109 Tony Kutzen 111 Jacque Goodhew
263* Tim Shelmerdine 155 Bill Tice 105 Jeff Harding 110 Larry Goodhew
256* Dave Irons 151* Reid Freeman 105 Tom Love 109 Glen Lindeman
255 David W. Smith 150 Romain Cooper 104 Don Coggswell 105 Marilyn Miller
252* Colin Dillingham 148 Marilyn Miller 103 Judy Corder
242 Hendrik Herlyn 145 Judy Corder Curry

240 Jim Rogers 140 Craig Tumer 336 Jim Rogers Deschutes

237* Alice Parker 139 Tom Love 314* Colin Dillingham 321 Tom Crabtree
235 Ron Maertz 134 Don Coggswell 309* Alan Barron 311 Dean Hale {
232* Dan Heyerly 129  Stefan Schlick 309 Tim Rodenkirk 311 Howard Horvath
232 Ulo Kiigemagi 120 Karan Fairchild 284 Lois Miller 305 Craig Miller
229 Lois Miller 118 Darrel Faxon 275 Russ Namitz 297 Kimdel Owen
228* Walt Yungen 111  Kimdel Owen 270* Angie Dillingham 296 Lewis Rems

227 Roger Robb 109 Jacque Goodhew 261* Buzz Stewart 283 Marilyn Miller
226 David Copeland T 109 Larry Goodhew 232 Paul Sullivan 278 Chuck Gates
221 Sylvia Maulding 103 Janet Lamberson 228* Diane Cavaness 265 Jim Moodie

217 Noah Strycker 228* Fred Hummel 255 Tony Kutzen
216 Jim Carlson Crook 225* Ken Goldwater 250 Paul Sullivan
212* Steve Heinl 275 Chuck Gates 221* Dave Irons 244  David W. Smith
212 Keith Phifer 249  Craig Miller 211  Jim Carlson 235 Mary Oppenheimer
211  Paul Sherrell 247 Lewis Rems 205* Steve Heinl 231* Patty Meehan
210* Anne Heyerly 237 Kimdel Owen 194* Howard Sands 230* Karen Theodore
207 Greg Gillson 233 Tom Crabtree 185* Tim Shelmerdine 221  Carol Karlen
207* Steve Gordon 231  Marilyn Miller 182  Ulo Kiigemagi 215 Cal Elshoff

207 Carol Karlen 218  Paul Sullivan 179* Dan Heyerly 208 Ulo Kiigemagi
205* Jack Corbett 202 Dean Hale 178 Romain Cooper 208* Skip Russell

205 Mark Nikas 192 Carol Karlen 176* Steve Gordon 202 Roger Robb

200 MerryLynn Denny 181 Jim Moodie 175*  Alice Parker 201  Greg Gillson
200 Mike Denny 181* Karen Theodore 172 Mike Denny 197 Tom Love

200* Brian Kruse 172* Walt Yungen 171  MerryLynn Denny  194* Donna Lusthoff
197 Craig Miller 163* David Anderson 168* Joe Fontaine 194  Sylvia Maulding
196* Skip Russell 162 Roger Robb 166 Roger Robb 194* Walt Yungen
196* Howard Sands 161* Donna Lusthoff 166* Walt Yungen 191  Paul Sherrell
193 Jan Krabbe T 154* John Lundsten 165* Anne Heyerly 190 Jim Carlson
190* Steve Dowlan 150 David Copeland T 162 David Copeland T 189* Tim Shelmerdine
189* Barbara Combs 150 Glen Lindeman 159 Carol Karlen 187 Hendrik Herlyn
189 John Sullivan 150* Patty Meehan 157* Skip Russell 183  Bill Tice

186* Karl Fairchild 147  Cal Elshoff 153  Greg Gillson 180* Henry Gilmore
185* Joe Fontaine 146 John F. Gatchet 151 Jay Withgott 178* Steve Gordon
183 Jay Withgott 138  Ulo Kiigemagi 146  Noah Strycker 176  Tim Rodenkirk
182* Donna Lusthoff 138  Stefan Schlick 145 Jamie Simmons 175 Russ Namitz
179 Harv Schubothe 134  Craig Corder 143  John F. Gatchet 173 Jan Krabbe T
178 Joe Evanich | 134  Darrel Faxon 143 Jeff Harding 171  David Copeland t
174  John F. Gatchet 128 Russ Namitz 140 Ron Maertz 171* Eva Schultz
172* David C. Bailey 124 Hendrik Herlyn 138 Hendrik Herlyn 168* Dave Irons

171 Glen Lindeman 122 'Wayne Weber 132 John Sullivan 167* Alice Parker

170 Jamie Simmons 119  Jamie Simmons 131 Mark Nikas 165 John F. Gatchet



165* Stuart Sparkman 173* Walt Yungen 141  Craig Corder 236* Tim Shelmerdine

164* Steve Dowlan 172 John F. Gatchet 139 Larry Goodhew 233 Russ Namitz
164 Merle Greenway 172* Dan Heyerly 138 Jacque Goodhew 232 Vjera Thompson
157* Dan Heyerly 172 Marilyn Miller 134 Carol Karlen 231* Donna Lusthoff
154  Jeff Harding 167 Hendrik Herlyn 134 Ulo Kiigemagi 228* Jack Corbett
154 Ron Maertz 163* Norm Barrett 134 Craig Miller 228 Howard Horvath
154 Jay Withgott 163* Barbara Combs 124 Paul Sherrell 228* Walt Yungen
153* Jack Corbett 157 Roger Robb 124 Jamie Simmons 227* Richard C. Hoyer
151* Barbara Combs 155 David Copeland T 123 Greg Gillson 224* David C. Bailey
148 Noah Strycker 152* Steve Dowlan 117  Judy Corder 224* Dan Heyerly
148  John Sullivan 148 Wayne Weber 117 Darrel Faxon 224* Henry Horvat
146  Craig Corder 146  Sylvia Maulding 117 Hendrik Herlyn 224 John Sullivan
143 Jamie Simmons 145  Craig Miller 116 Roger Robb 223* Barbara Combs
142  MerryLynn Denny 140 Noah Strycker 112 John F. Gatchet 221 John F. Gatchet
142 Mike Denny 135 Jeff Harding 112 Wayne Weber 220 David Copeland T
140 Katy Averill 130  MerryLynn Denny 111 Tom Love 218* David Anderson
139 Wayne Weber 130  Mike Denny 110  Stefan Schlick 218 Darrel Faxon
134 Jim Arneson 127 Tom Snetsinger 107 Kimdel Owen 218 Jay Withgott
134 William Griffiths 122 Greg Gillson 107 Jay Withgott 217* Henry Gilmore
131  Darrel Faxon 122 Jamie Simmons 105 Ron Maertz 217* Alice Parker
131  Stefan Schlick 119 Don Coggswell 217 Paul Sherrell
129  Judy Corder 118  Craig Corder Harney 216* Anne Heyerly
127  Glen Lindeman 118  Jacque Goodhew 308* Jeff Gilligan 216* Skip Russell
116  Keith Phifer 118 Larry Goodhew 288 Tom Crabtree 216 Jamie Simmons
115 Jack Williamson 118  Bill Tice 282 Jim Carlson 214 Tom Love
113 Don Coggswell 118  Craig Tumer 282 Craig Miller 213* Dennis Arendt
113 Jeff Dillon 115 Romain Cooper 278* Larry Hammond 212 Bill Tice
108 Steve Warner 115 Mark Nikas 274 MerryLynn Denny 211 Jeff Harding
107 Mark Nikas 113 Carol Karlen 274 Mike Denny 211 Jan Krabbe T
105 Tom Snetsinger 108  Stefan Schlick 272* Merle Archie 210 Glen Lindeman
104 Brandon Wagner 102 Glen Lindeman 272 Paul Sullivan 209 Jacque Goodhew
100 David Leal 264* Dave Irons 209 Larry Goodhew
100  Vjera Thompson Gilliam 264 Tim Rodenkirk 209 Kimdel Owen
205 Craig Corder 263 Noah Strycker 209 Roger Robb
Douglas 205 Judy Corder 261 Hendrik Herlyn 206 Diana Byrne
316 Ron Maertz 205 Darrel Faxon 260* Anne Archie 205* Karen Theodore
296* Alice Parker 201* Roy Gerig 255* Steve Dowlan 203* Roy Gerig
292 Martha Sawyer T 193  Paul Sullivan 254* Alan McGie 202* Daniel Farrar
272* Ken Knittle 164* Donna Lusthoff 253 Tim Blount 202  Sylvia Maulding
248* Dave Irons 151 Marion Corder | 252 Chuck Gates 201* Fred Zeillemaker
240 Russ Namitz 147 Carol Karlen 252  Carol Karlen 200* John Lundsten
238 Fred Parker T 128 Stefan Schlick 252 Marilyn Miller 196 Merle Greenway
229 Keith Phifer 113 Jeff Harding 251 Dean Hale T 196 Ron Maertz
227* Steve Heinl 111  John F. Gatchet 247 Cal Elshoff 196* Stuart Sparkman
224 Paul Sullivan 108 Roger Robb 247 Ulo Kiigemagi 193* Marcia F. Cutler
221* Steve Gordon 104 Wayne Weber 244* Steve Heinl 187 Jeff Dillon
217* Brian Kruse 242  Craig Corder 187* Reid Freeman
209* Howard Sands Grant 240* Steve Gordon 183 Don Coggswell
203* Tim Shelmerdine 214  Paul Sullivan 240* Rick Krabbe 182* Ed McVicker
197 Jim Arneson 196 MerryLynn Denny 239 David W. Smith 182 Mike Patterson
185 Tim Rodenkirk 196 Mike Denny 238 Mark Nikas 181* Karl Fairchild
181 Jim Carlson 195* Merle Archie 237 Judy Corder 181* Patty Meehan
180  Paul Sherrell 177* Walt Yungen 237 Joe Evanich { 181 Floyd Schrock

176 ~ Ulo Kiigemagi 145 Russ Namitz 236 Greg Gillson 180 Wayne Weber



179*
179*
178*
178*
177
173*
173
172*
171
170
170
169
169*
168*
164
163*
162
161
161*
156*
152
147
143
140
132
129
119
113
100

Joe Fontaine
Kathy Krabbe
Eva Schultz
Karen Viste-Sparkman
Harry Fuller
Elsie Eltzroth
Elzy Eltzroth
Rick Maulding
Katy Averill
Tony Kutzen
Stefan Schlick
Janet Lamberson
Paula Vanderheul
Don Albright

Jim Arneson
Ronald McDow
David Leal

Ted Buerger

Ray Korpi
Darlene Betat
Keith Phifer
William Griffiths
Jim Moodie

Paul Jaussi
Brandon Wagner
Tom Snetsinger
Eric Carlson

Ken Chamberlain
Jen Sanford

Hood River

221*
204

204*

195
164
153
153*
141
139
130
116
110
107
107
105
104
103
102

David Anderson
John F. Gatchet
Donna Lusthoff
Paul Sullivan
Carol Karlen
David Copeland T
Tim Shelmerdine
Jay Withgott
Stefan Schlick
Tom Love

Craig Corder
Wayne Weber
Jeff Hayes

Roger Robb
Noah Strycker
Jeff Harding

Ulo Kiigemagi
Ron Maertz

Jackson

307

304*

296*
255*

Marjorie Moore
Howard Sands
Norm Barrett
John Kemper

233 Don Schrouder
226  Paul Sherrell

213  Harry Fuller
212* Dennis Niebuhr
211*  Jeff Tufts

208* Douglas Kirkpatrick
204 Paul Sullivan
175* Steve Gordon
174  Alan Contreras
173 David Copeland T
169* Colin Dillingham
169 Ulo Kiigemagi
166 Romain Cooper
166  Carol Karlen

165 Roger Robb

153 Russ Namitz
150* Tim Shelmerdine
139 Wayne Weber
136 Tom Love

135 Sylvia Maulding
131  Noah Strycker
125 Glen Lindeman
119  Jeff Harding

117  Jay Withgott

114  Craig Corder

114 David Leal

114  Marilyn Miller
114 Tim Rodenkirk
113 Keith Phifer

112 John F. Gatchet
110  Darrel Faxon

104  Stefan Schlick
100  Judy Corder
Jefferson

251 Lewis Rems

237 Craig Miller

226  Chuck Gates

225 Tom Crabtree
224 Kimdel Owen
218  Paul Sullivan
215 Marilyn Miller
177* Roy Gerig

173* Kevin Smith

169  David Copeland T
168 Dean Hale |

158  Tony Kutzen
154* Donna Lusthoff
152* Tim Shelmerdine
150* Walt Yungen

135 Jeff Harding

135  Carol Karlen
134 Greg Gillson
134  Roger Robb

132 Tom Love

124  Bill Tice

123 Stefan Schlick
121  Russ Namitz
116  Jim Moodie

115 John F. Gatchet
113 Glen Lindeman
112 Jamie Simmons
104  Craig Corder
104 Tom Snetsinger
104 Wayne Weber
103 Sylvia Maulding
102  Darrel Faxon
Josephine

235 Dennis Vroman
210 Romain Cooper
198* Steve Summers
186 Paul Sullivan
176* Robert G. Carton
161 Lee Cain

154* Howard Sands
151* Colin Dillingham
151 Carol Karlen
137 Marilyn Miller
121 Tim Rodenkirk
118 Craig Miller

118 Wayne Weber
117  Stefan Schlick
116  Craig Corder
114 Judy Corder

114  Greg Gillson
111  Roger Robb

110 Russ Namitz
109 Jamie Simmons
108 Sylvia Maulding
105 John F. Gatchet
101 Jeff Harding

Klamath

305 Kevin Spencer
294* Steve Summers
268* Frank Mayer

260 Jim Carlson

254* Julie Van Moorhem
251 Paul Sullivan

249* Steve Gordon

242 Dave Hewitt

241 Paul Sherrell

232* Mary Ellen Sargent
229 Don Schrouder

225 Ulo Kiigemagi

221 Roger Robb

219* Dave Irons

216* Howard Sands
212 David Copeland T
212 Ron Maertz

207 Marilyn Miller
206 Larry Goodhew
205 Jacque Goodhew
197* Alice Parker
196* Steve Heinl

194 MerryLynn Denny
193* Dennis Arendt
193* Barbara Combs
192* Tim Shelmerdine
191 Sylvia Maulding
191 Tim Rodenkirk
191* Walt Yungen
190 Romain Cooper
190 Russ Namitz
189 Mike Denny

189 Carol Karlen
188 Jan Krabbe T
187 Craig Miller
185* Skip Russell

185 Noah Strycker
182 Greg Gillson
181* Jack Corbett

181 Hendrik Herlyn
180 Jeff Harding
178* Alan McGie
178* Eva Schultz

172 Steve Warner
169* Marcia F. Cutler
169 Harry Fuller
169* Brian Kruse

169 Glen Lindeman
169* Donna Lusthoff
166 Craig Corder
161* Anne Heyerly
161 Wayne Weber
159* Henry Gilmore
158 Marion Corder |
158* John Kemper
157* Lewis Rems

157* Karen Viste-Sparkman

156* Stuart Sparkman
155* Steve Dowlan
146 Darrel Faxon
145 John F. Gatchet
134 Mark Nikas

132 Jay Withgott
130 Kimdel Owen
129 Jamie Simmons
128 Tom Love

124 Don Coggswell
123 Craig Tumer



120
120
117
116
105
104
102

Lake
285
263
254*
246
245
240*
238
238*
230*
230
228
222
221*
213
212
211
210
208
204
204*
203
201
199
197*
195*
194
192*
192*
190
187
187*
184
183
182*
181
180
180
177
177
176*
173
173*
172
172*
171*

Karan Fairchild
Keith Phifer

Bill Tice

Stefan Schlick
Judy Corder
William Griffiths
Eric Carlson

Craig Miller
Marilyn Miller
Roy Gerig

Paul Sullivan
Kevin Spencer
Merle Archie
Howard Horvath
Karen Theodore
Anne Archie
Lewis Rems
Jim Carlson
Dean Hale T
Dave Irons
David Copeland
Cal Elshoff
Carol Karlen
Tim Rodenkirk
Paul Sherrell
Hendrik Herlyn
John Lundsten
John Sullivan
Ulo Kiigemagi
Jay Withgott
Patty Meehan
Henry Horvat
Chuck Gates
Skip Russell
Tim Shelmerdine
Roger Robb
Greg Gillson
Walt Yungen
Russ Namitz
Noah Strycker
Dan Heyerly
Tony Kutzen
Darrel Faxon
Kimdel Owen
MerryLynn Denny
Mike Denny
Donna Lusthoff
Romain Cooper
Marcia F. Cutler
Tom Love

Eva Schultz
Henry Gilmore

171
168*
168
167*
167*
166*
166
164
164*
164*
157
156
152*
152
151*
151
150
146
144
136
135
131
129
123
121
121
108
104

Lane
353
348*
347
343
332
332
329*
329*
328*
327*
325*
325
322
319
318*
318*
316*
310*
309
306
305*
305
305
304

Ron Maertz
Barbara Combs
Bill Tice

Steve Gordon
Paula Vanderheul
Frank Mayer
Jim Moodie
Sylvia Maulding
Alan McGie
Jack Corbett
Craig Corder
Judy Corder
Larry Goodhew
Glen Lindeman
Jacque Goodhew
Jeff Harding

Jan Krabbe T
Wayne Weber
Jamie Simmons
Don Coggswell
Jim Arneson
Vjera Thompson
Mark Nikas
Keith Phifer
John F. Gatchet
Tom Snetsinger
Andrea Hanson
Stefan Schlick

Paul Sherrell
Tom Mickel

Jim Carlson
Alan Contreras
Sylvia Maulding
Don Schrouder
Don DeWitt
Dave Irons
Dennis Arendt
Dan Heyerly
Barbara Combs
Mark Nikas
Roger Robb
Diane Pettey
Daniel Farrar
Allison Mickel
Steve Gordon
Anne Heyerly
John Sullivan
Clarice Watson T
Steve Heinl
Noah Strycker
Vjera Thompson
Hendrik Herlyn

293*
288
282*
273
267
260
260*
259
258
254*
252
252
251*
243*
243
242
239*
233*
233
232*
230*
227
225
224
211*
208
207
204
202
201
199*
199*
194*
190
185*
183*
182*
182
179*
179*
178
175
175
174
173*
168
166*
165*
164*
164
159*
158
154*
151

Reid Freeman
Linda Gilbert
Eva Schultz
David W. Smith
Paul Sullivan
Tim Rodenkirk
Walt Yungen
Mike Patterson
Ulo Kiigemagi
Tim Shelmerdine
Jan Krabbe T
Tom Snetsinger
Norm Barrett
Laura Johnson
Jay Withgott
Ron Maertz
Rick Maulding
Joe Fontaine
Russ Namitz
Tanya E. Bray
Marcia F. Cutler
Marilyn Miller
Craig Miller
Jamie Simmons
Jack Corbett
David Copeland T
Mark Elliott
Carol Karlen
Greg Gillson
Lukas Ferrenburg
Rich Armstrong
Alice Parker
Nanette Armstrong
Joe Evanich T
Jeff Hayes

Karl Fairchild
Elsie Eltzroth
Elzy Eltzroth T
Steve Dowlan
Skip Russell
Jeff Harding
Tom Love

Bill Tice

Wayne Weber

150
148
148
145
136
134
116
113
113
112
112
111
102
101

Floyd Schrock
MerryLynn Denny
Mike Denny
Stefan Schlick
Deb Holland
Craig Corder
Darrel Faxon
Don Coggswell
Karan Fairchild
Jacque Goodhew
Larry Goodhew
Don Berg
William Griffiths
Kimdel Owen

Lincoln

367
268
267
265
263*
256
254
253*
252
251
250
249*
246
245*
244*
242
242
238*
238*
233
232
230
230
223
221*
221
220*
219*

Karen Viste-Sparkman 219*

Glen Lindeman
Stuart Sparkman
Brian Kruse
Michael Nomina
Craig Tumer
Paul Osburn
John F. Gatchet
Ed McVicker
Keith Phifer

219
215
212*
210*
210
209
209
208*
205*

Darrel Faxon
Greg Gillson
Jamie Simmons
Paul Sullivan
Rick Krabbe
Floyd Schrock
Joe Evanich T
Dave Irons

Jan Krabbe T

Bill Tice
Hendrik Herlyn
Walt Yungen
Tom Snetsinger
Tim Shelmerdine
Jeff Gilligan
David Copeland T
Mark Elliott
Steve Dowlan
Roy Gerig

Russ Namitz
Ulo Kiigemagi
Janet Lamberson
David W. Smith
Jim Carlson
Steve Heinl
Roger Robb

Skip Russell
Barbara Combs
Jack Corbett
Mark Nikas
Carol Karlen
Richard C. Hoyer
Marcia F. Cutler
Noah Strycker
Tom Love

Sylvia Maulding
Donna Lusthoff
Steve Gordon



205
204
203*
202
200*
199
197
196*
196
195
195
195
189
185*
184*
184
183*
182*
181*
178
176
175
172
171*
171
169*
168
167*
166*
166*
165*
165*
158*
156*
156*
154*
152
152
151*
150
148
145
142
140
138
137
136
131
128
124
124
122
118
115

Jeff Harding
Tom Crabtree
Joe Fontaine
John F. Gatchet
John Lundsten
John Sullivan
Craig Miller

Ed McVicker
Jay Withgott
MerryLynn Denny
Mike Denny
Deb Holland
Dean Hale T
David C. Bailey
Elsie Eltzroth
Elzy Eltzroth T
Karl Fairchild
Eva Schultz
Tanya E. Bray
Dawn Villaescusa
Craig Tumer
Craig Corder
Glen Lindeman
Alan McGie
Paul Sherrell

Karen Viste-Sparkman

Mike Patterson
David Anderson
Dennis Arendt
Rich Armstrong
Dan Heyerly
Stuart Sparkman
Nanette Armstrong
Ray Korpi

Patty Meehan
Reid Freeman
Jim Moodie

Tim Rodenkirk
Henry Gilmore
Stefan Schlick
David Leal
Wayne Weber
Ken Chamberlain
Don Berg

Cal Elshoff

Ron Maertz
Karan Fairchild
Judy Corder

Ted Buerger
Marilyn Miller
Vjera Thompson
Jeff Dillon
William Griffiths
Don Coggswell

115
114
112
105
100

Linn
262
252
250*
240
217*
216
212*
209
208
206
203*
203*
200
192
189
189
185
183*
179*
177
176*
176*
175
175
173*
171*
171
170*
167*
166*
158
155*
155
150*
150*
148
146
145
145
140
139
127
117
114
113
112
111

Jacque Goodhew
Larry Goodhew
Max Smith

Jeff Hayes
Kimdel Owen

Mark Nikas

Jeff Harding

Roy Gerig

Tom Snetsinger
Rick Krabbe
Paul Sullivan
Dave Irons
Jamie Simmons
Greg Gillson
Sylvia Maulding
Marcia F. Cutler
Anthony Floyd
David Copeland t
Hendrik Herlyn
Ulo Kiigemagi
Roger Robb
Carol Karlen
Richard C. Hoyer
Kathy Krabbe
Jay Withgott
Barbara Combs
Steve Dowlan
Paul Sherrell

Bill Tice

Walt Yungen
Dan Heyerly

Jan Krabbe T
Paula Vanderheul
Tim Shelmerdine
Joe Fontaine
Craig Corder
Alan McGie
Steve Warner
Rich Armstrong

Karen Viste-Sparkman

Judy Corder
Noah Strycker
John F. Gatchet
Russ Namitz
Tom Love
Austin Booth
Glen Lindeman
Stefan Schlick
Don Berg

Mike Patterson
Craig Miller
Marilyn Miller

110
110
109
106
102
102
101
101

MerryLynn Denny
Mike Denny
Darrel Faxon
Larry Goodhew
Craig Tumer
Wayne Weber
Jacque Goodhew
John Sullivan

Malheur

242
216
214
206
206
194
191
191
182
164*
162
156*
150*
147
137
133
132
132
131
128
123
122
120
117
116
115
115
113
107

John F. Gatchet
Craig Corder
Paul Sullivan
Marion Corder T
David W. Smith
Tim Blount
MerryLynn Denny
Mike Denny

Jay Withgott
Alan Contreras
Noah Strycker
Henry Horvat
Tim Shelmerdine
Jeff Hayes

Don Coggswell
Hendrik Herlyn
Carol Karlen
Russ Namitz
Jamie Simmons
Darrel Faxon
Judy Corder
Paul Sherrell
Ulo Kiigemagi
Jeff Harding
Roger Robb
Craig Miller
Wayne Weber
Marilyn Miller
Stefan Schlick

Marion

268*
268*
255*
255
254
238*
233
230*
225%
221
218
216*
213

Steve Dowlan
John Lundsten
Jack Corbett

Roy Gerig

David Copeland t
Walt Yungen
Paul Sullivan
Stuart Sparkman

Karen Viste-Sparkman

Bill Tice

Jeff Harding
Michel Kleinbaum
Glen Lindeman

202* Tim Shelmerdine
191 Carol Karlen

181 Don Berg

177* Matthew Schneider
175 Floyd Schrock
168 John F. Gatchet
164* Tim Johnson

163 Sylvia Maulding
159 Tom Snetsinger
156 Roger Robb

155 Jay Withgott

154 Tom Love

151 Hendrik Herlyn
151 Ulo Kiigemagi
150* Barbara Combs
149 Darrel Faxon
149 Greg Gillson

143 Jamie Simmons
142 Brandon Wagner
136 Noah Strycker
128 Craig Tumer

127 Wayne Weber
122 Russ Namitz

117 Marilyn Miller
117  Paul Sherrell

113 Craig Corder

112 Stefan Schlick
103 Judy Corder

Morrow

241 Craig Corder

223 Judy Corder

214  Paul Sullivan
209 Marion Corder T
201 Jamie Simmons
187 Mike Denny

185 MerryLynn Denny
173* Donna Lusthoff
140 Darrel Faxon

139 John F. Gatchet
132 Wayne Weber
123 Stefan Schlick
117 Carol Karlen

116  Jacque Goodhew
116 Larry Goodhew
107 Roger Robb

Multnomah

287 John Fitchen
286* Jeff Gilligan
280 Bob Stites

264* Tain Tomlinson
263 Andy Frank
260 Tom Love



254*
250
249
241
237*
236
235*
226
226
225%
223*
220
218
203*
198*
195*
193
193*
192*
191
189
188*
187*
186
179
176
171*
171
169
168
165*
164
163
154*
143
142
141
139
137
133
132
129
128
128
124
121
118
116
114
109
108
108
107
105

David C. Bailey
David W. Smith
Dave Irons

Jay Withgott
Jim Johnson

Shawneen Finnegan

Ed McVicker

Joe Evanich T
Paul Sullivan
Tim Shelmerdine
Paul Osburn
John F. Gatchet
David Leal

Skip Russell
Rhett Wilkins
Henry Gilmore
Jeff Hayes
Donna Lusthoff
Pamela Johnston
Stefan Schlick
Jen Sanford
Michael Nomina
Ray Korpi

Craig Tumer

Jeff Dillon
Diana Byrne
David Anderson
Grant Canterbury
Carol Karlen
Greg Gillson
Walt Yungen
Eric Carlson
David Copeland t
Mike Patterson
Craig Corder
Roger Robb

Don Coggswell
Ted Buerger
Noah Strycker
Katy Averill

Jeff Harding
Max Smith

Ulo Kiigemagi
Wayne Weber
Don Wardwell
Jack Williamson
Russ Namitz
Ken Chamberlain
Sylvia Maulding
Mike Denny
MerryLynn Denny
Hendrik Herlyn
Judy Corder
Paul Sherrell

103
103

Polk
284
275%
243*%
226*
223*
221
215
211
211
200*
197
195*
193
178*
175*
175
175*
171*
168
163
163*
162*
161
160*
158
157
155%
154*
154
153
145
141
140
136
135
135
132
119
118
116
115
106
101
101

Andrea Hanson
Keith Phifer

Bill Tice

Roy Gerig

Walt Yungen
Jack Corbett
Steve Dowlan
David Copeland
Carol Karlen
Floyd Schrock
Paul Sullivan

Karen Viste-Sparkman

Brandon Wagner
John Lundsten
Don Berg
Marcia F. Cutler
Jeff Hayes

Tom Snetsinger
Stuart Sparkman
Tim Shelmerdine
Tom Love
Hendrik Herlyn
Quinton Nice
Alan McGie
Sylvia Maulding
Joe Fontaine
Mark Elliott
Jamie Simmons
Donna Lusthoff
Barbara Combs
Roger Robb
Glen Lindeman
John F. Gatchet
Greg Gillson
Darrel Faxon
John Sullivan
Jeff Harding
Ulo Kiigemagi
Jay Withgott
Wayne Weber
Russ Namitz
Craig Tumer
Stefan Schlick
Steve Warner
Craig Corder
Judy Corder

Sherman

212*
202
201*
201

David C. Bailey
Lewis Rems
Roy Gerig

Paul Sullivan

172
170*
158
140
139
139
125
122
118
116
116
104
104
103
101

Craig Miller
Donna Lusthoff
Carol Karlen
Craig Corder
MerryLynn Denny
Mike Denny
Judy Corder
Stefan Schlick
Jeff Harding
John F. Gatchet
Jay Withgott
Darrel Faxon
Kimdel Owen
Roger Robb
Craig Tumer

Tillamook

305*
283*
283*
269*
257*
256
252
252*
250
250*
247
240
238
236
234*
233
233
229*
227*
227*
226
222
221*
218*
216
212
210*
208*
208*
205*
205
202
200*
194
192
191
190

Jeff Gilligan
Wink Gross
Dave Irons

Jim Johnson
David C. Bailey
Paul Sullivan
Tom Crabtree
Tim Shelmerdine
Joe Evanich T
Donna Lusthoff
Jan Krabbe T
Carol Karlen
David W. Smith
Mike Patterson
Walt Yungen
Greg Gillson
Tom Love

Skip Russell
Roy Gerig

Jack Hurt

David Copeland T
Bill Tice

Jack Corbett

Ed McVicker
John F. Gatchet
Ken Chamberlain
Steve Heinl
Steve Dowlan
John Lundsten
Barbara Combs
Jay Withgott
Floyd Schrock
David Anderson
Ulo Kiigemagi
Craig Corder
Craig Miller
Hendrik Herlyn

189
183
177
174
170*
168*
168
167
165
165
159
159
158
158*
158
157*
156
153
151
151
150
146
144
141
138
137
137
136
136
134
115
112
103
101

Russ Namitz
Stefan Schlick
Jeff Harding

Jack Booth

Stuart Sparkman
Karen Viste-Sparkman
Steve Warner
Darrel Faxon
Don Coggswell
Wayne Weber
Roger Robb

Todd Thornton T
Jim Carlson

Elsie Eltzroth
Elzy Eltzroth
Steve Gordon
Dawn Villaescusa
Judy Corder
MerryLynn Denny
Mike Denny
Mark Nikas

Max Smith

Rhett Wilkins
Tom Snetsinger
Christopher Adlam
Austin Booth
Glen Lindeman
Paul Sherrell
Jamie Simmons
David Leal

Jeff Dillon

Don Berg

Craig Tumer
Sylvia Maulding

Umatilla

282
282*
280*
274
274
270
257
237
224*
207
189
188
179*
176*
166
165
162
161

Craig Corder
Aaron Skirvin
June Whitten
MerryLynn Denny
Mike Denny
Judy Corder
Marion Corder T
Paul Sullivan
Ken Knittle

Joe Evanich T
Larry Goodhew
Jacque Goodhew
Donna Lusthoff
Skip Russell

Jan Krabbe T
Stefan Schlick
Jamie Simmons
Glen Lindeman



155
154*
154
152
151
136
135
131
128
127
123
118
117
111
107
104
101

John F. Gatchet
Dave Irons
Carol Karlen
Russ Namitz
Jim Carlson
Jay Withgott
David Leal

Ted Buerger
Darrel Faxon
Tom Love
Wayne Weber
Jeff Dillon
Craig Tumer
Jeff Harding
Hendrik Herlyn
Roger Robb
Ulo Kiigemagi

Union

273
254
235
221
207
194
193
176*
171
169
168*
165*
164
164
160*
157*
155
154
153*
153
149
145
139
137
134
131
130
129
127
119
118
118
115
112
108
100

Trent Bray

Joe Evanich T
Kathy Nowak
Paul Sullivan
Craig Corder
MerryLynn Denny
Mike Denny
Donna Lusthoff
Paul Sherrell
Judy Corder
Skip Russell

Ken Knittle
Marion Corder
Carol Karlen
Walt Yungen
Tim Shelmerdine
Ulo Kiigemagi
David Copeland T
Henry Gilmore
Jan Krabbe T
Russ Namitz

Jim Carlson
Roger Robb

Jay Withgott
Hendrik Herlyn
Wayne Weber
Tom Love

Stefan Schlick
John F. Gatchet
Jacque Goodhew
Larry Goodhew
Jamie Simmons
David Leal
Darrel Faxon
Marilyn Miller
Tim Rodenkirk

Wallowa

288
274*
237
213
212
204
186
175
175
173
172*
162
160*
159
157
153
152
147
146
138
134
132
128
125
123
123
121
120
120
118
114
108
106
100

Frank Conley T
Sue Conley

Paul Sullivan
Craig Corder
Judy Corder
David W. Smith
Joe Evanich T
MerryLynn Denny
Kim Zumwalt
Mike Denny
Colin Dillingham
Don Coggswell
Tim Shelmerdine
Stefan Schlick
David Copeland T
Marion Corder T
Trent Bray

Jamie Simmons
Carol Karlen
Jim Carlson
Roger Robb
Craig Miller
Darrel Faxon
Wayne Weber
Hendrik Herlyn
Paul Sherrell
Russ Namitz
Marilyn Miller
Noah Strycker
Ron Maertz
John F. Gatchet
Ulo Kiigemagi
John Sullivan
Sylvia Maulding

Wasco

255*
219
216
207
203
202*
180*
174
173
171*
169*
167
157*
139
127
122
121
114

Donna Lusthoff
David Copeland T
Craig Corder
Marion Corder
Paul Sullivan
David Anderson
Jeff Hayes

Stefan Schlick
Jay Withgott
Walt Yungen

Roy Gerig

John F. Gatchet
Tim Shelmerdine
Judy Corder

Tom Love

Craig Miller
Carol Karlen
MerryLynn Denny

114
110
109
106
106
106
106
102
102

Mike Denny
Marilyn Miller
Darrel Faxon
Russ Namitz
Roger Robb
Craig Tumer
Wayne Weber
Greg Gillson
Jeff Harding

‘Washington

251 Greg Gillson
234 Joe Evanich
231* Donna Lusthoff
230 John F. Gatchet
228 David W. Smith
224 Tom Love

224 Paul Sullivan
222 Stefan Schlick
204 Dave Irons

201* Tim Shelmerdine
200* Ed McVicker
197* Skip Russell
193* Jack Hurt

193 Carol Karlen

193 Jay Withgott

187 Ted Buerger

185 David Leal

182* Jeff Hayes

178 Jeff Dillon

177 Craig Tumer
176* Walt Yungen

172  William Griffiths
170 David Copeland T
161* David C. Bailey
161* Pamela Johnston
157* Ray Korpi

154* Tom Ewert

148 Keith Phifer

145 Paul Jaussi

144 Don Coggswell
144 Don Wardwell
139 Craig Corder

133 Ken Chamberlain
132 MerryLynn Denny
132 Mike Denny

130 Russ Namitz

128 Roger Robb

126 Eric Carlson

121 Andrea Hanson
119 Wayne Weber
118 Jeff Harding

114 Bill Tice

113 Jen Sanford

108
108
107
106
101
100

Ulo Kiigemagi
Max Smith
Don Berg
Darrel Faxon
Paul Sherrell
Glen Lindeman

‘Wheeler

216*
214
211

Donna Lusthoff
Paul Sullivan
Lewis Rems

209* David Anderson

202
202
183
169
153
128
126
125
122
114
108
105

Craig Corder
Judy Corder
Craig Miller
David Copeland t
Carol Karlen
Stefan Schlick
Darrel Faxon
Jay Withgott
Marilyn Miller
Wayne Weber
John F. Gatchet
Roger Robb

Yambhill

237
227
218
214
203*
200
199*
194*
186
184
173*
171*
170
153*
147
139
134
131
127
117
112
110
110
103
103
101
101
100

Carol Karlen
Tom Love

Floyd Schrock
Paul Sullivan
Quinton Nice
David Copeland t
Marilyn van Dyk
Roy Gerig

Bill Tice

Dave Irons

Walt Yungen
Donna Lusthoff
John F. Gatchet
Tim Shelmerdine
Christopher Adlam
Jay Withgott
Greg Gillson
Stefan Schlick
Roger Robb
Darrel Faxon
Jamie Simmons
Don Berg

Russ Namitz

Jeff Harding
Wayne Weber
Craig Corder
Judy Corder

Jeff Hayes



Oregon County Year Lists 2012
Baker

191

140 Malakai Lawrence

115

James Lawrence

Don Coggswell

Benton

206
161
150
114
109
109
108

Hendrik Herlyn
Jamie Simmons
Austin Booth
Tyler Hallman
Deb Holland
Roger Robb
Jeff Harding

Clackamas

132
131
120
113
101

Grant Canterbury
Jeff Hayes

Louis Fredd

Jay Withgott
Andy Frank

Clatsop

229
207
203
155
103

Mike Patterson
Steve Warner
Lee Cain
Diana Byrne
Jay Withgott

Columbia

182
153
118
103
102

Don Coggswell
John F. Gatchet
Andy Frank
Adrian Hinkle
Eric Carlson

197 Jim Moodie

164 Merle Greenway
135 Paul Sullivan
126 Andy Frank

118 Roger Robb

Douglas
207 Keith Phifer
106 Jim Arneson

Gilliam
103 Paul Sullivan

Harney

253 Tim Blount

196 Noah Strycker
193 Merle Greenway
183 Roger Robb

161 Paul Sullivan
157 Diana Byrne

157 Kimdel Owen
147 Adrian Hinkle
141 Vjera Thompson
133 John Sullivan
129 John F. Gatchet
121 William Griffiths
121 Paul Jaussi

119 Jim Arneson

119 Eric Carlson

119 Brandon Wagner
118 Janet Lamberson
114 Harry Fuller

109 Ken Chamberlain
108 Andy Frank

105 Jamie Simmons

Coos

271 Tim Rodenkirk
144 Roger Robb

115 Adrian Hinkle

Crook

231 Chuck Gates

128 Kimdel Owen
116 Merle Greenway
111  Andrew Hill

111 Austen Hill

Curry
108 Jay Withgott

Deschutes

260 Lewis Rems
227 Howard Horvath
212 Kimdel Owen

Hood River

137
111
102

Paul Sullivan
John F. Gatchet
Jay Withgott

Jackson

211
180

Jeff Tufts
Harry Fuller

Jefferson

132

Kimdel Owen

Josephine

118
101

Paul Sullivan
Lee Cain

Klamath

208

Dave Hewitt

138 Jeff Tufts
129 Harry Fuller
121 Roger Robb
116 Jeff Harding
102 Eric Carlson

Lake

137 Jay Withgott
122 John Sullivan
110 Paul Sullivan

Lane

242 Noah Strycker
230 Roger Robb

214 John Sullivan

212 Paul Sherrell

204 Thomas Meinzen
201 Lukas Ferrenburg
187 Jay Withgott

169 Vjera Thompson
104 Deb Holland

Lincoln

181 Deb Holland

175 Janet Lamberson
168 Dawn Villaescusa
134 Ken Chamberlain
132 Greg Gillson

120 John F. Gatchet
103 Roger Robb

Linn
171 Jeff Harding

Malheur
166 Tim Blount

148 John F. Gatchet
122 Grant Canterbury
121 Diana Byrne

104 Ken Chamberlain
Polk

195 Bill Tice

188 Brandon Wagner
102 John F. Gatchet
102 Jeff Hayes

Tillamook

201 Ken Chamberlain
169 Jack Booth

151 Dawn Villaescusa
150 Andy Frank

149 Adrian Hinkle

138 Christopher Adlam
117 Paul Sullivan

Union

211 Trent Bray
145 Kathy Nowak
127 XKent Coe

‘Wallowa

140 David W. Smith
136 Don Coggswell
124 Kim Zumwalt
113 Adrian Hinkle

Wasco
134 Jeff Hayes
109 Jay Withgott

Washington

199

Greg Gillson

147

Jeff Hayes

Marion

170
133
108

Jeff Harding
John F. Gatchet
Brandon Wagner

Multnomah

222
219
197
181
180
180
179
170
164
158

Adrian Hinkle
Andy Frank

Bob Stites

Jay Withgott
Shawneen Finnegan
Jeff Hayes

Jen Sanford

David Leal

Eric Carlson

Mike Bogar

157 Andy Frank

156 Ted Buerger

156 David Leal

130 Ken Chamberlain
126 Eric Carlson

123 John F. Gatchet
119 Jay Withgott

118 Paul Jaussi

107 Don Wardwell
100 William Griffiths

Wheeler
106 Mike Bogar

Yambhill

191 Carol Karlen

189 Paul Sullivan

147 Christopher Adlam



All-time County Year List Records : Birders who have recorded 100 species
: in all 36 Oregon counties:

Baker 204 Craig Corder (1988) :

Benton 240 W. Douglas Robinson (2007) : Dennis Rogers (1986) Tim Shelmerdine (2001)
Clackamas 209 Tim Janzen (1995) : Barb Combs (1986) Barb Bellin (2005)
Clatsop 252 Todd Thornton T (2001) : Phil Pickering (1989) John F. Gatchet (2006)
Columbia 203 John F. Gatchet (2008) Linda Weiland (1989) Roger Robb (2006)
Coos 272 Tim Rodenkirk (2010) ¢ Walt Yungen (1991) Carol Karlen (2008)
Crook 234 Chuck Gates (2006) : Donna Lusthoff (1994) Craig Corder (2009)
Curry 269 Don Munson (1999) : Paul Sullivan (1994) Stefan Schlick (2012)
Deschutes 260 Lewis Rems (2012) : Dave Copeland T (1996)

Douglas 247 Martha Sawyer T (1983)
Gilliam 183 Craig Corder & Judy Stevens (1994)
Grant 185 Paul Sullivan (1988)

Harney 253 Tim Blount (2012) MoTORLESSs Lists
Hood River 200 John F. Gatchet (2010) :
Jackson 243 Norm Barrett (2002 & 2006) Motorless Life List
Jefferson 209 Lewis Rems (1992) : 289  John Sullivan
Josephine 195 Dennis Vroman (2003) : 250  Andy Frank
Klamath 240 Kevin Spencer (2007) : 191  Joel Geier
Lake 241 Steve Summers (1991) 191 Mike Patterson
Lane 289 Dave Irons (2007) : 185  Vjera Thompson
Lincoln 241 Phillip Pickering (1986) : 166 Steve Warner
Linn 224 Mark Nikas (2008) : 149 Keith Phifer
Malheur 224 John F. Gatchet (1995) 127 Thomas Meinzen
Marion 220 John Lundsten (1995) : 123 Ken Chamberlain
Morrow 224  Craig Corder (1990) :
Multnomah 225 Tain Tomlinson (2002) :
Polk 210 Roy Gerig (2002) Motorless Year List 2012
Sherman 181 Phillip Pickering (1989) : 230  Andy Frank
Lewis Rems (1997) : 180  John Sullivan
Tillamook 234 Phillip Pickering (1985) : 176 ~ Hendrik Herlyn
Umatilla 242 Craig Corder & Judy Stevens (1992) 166  Brandon Wagner
Union 250 Trent Bray (2011) : 151  Mike Patterson
Wallowa 224 Frank & Sue Conley (2003) : 145  Joel Geier
Wascg 211 Donna Lusthoff (1992) 142  Grant Canterbury
Washington 199 Greg Gillson (2010,2012) : 135  Vjera Thompson

Wheeler 196 Craig Corder & Judy Stevens (1996)
Yamhill 191 Carol Karlen (2012)

134  Steve Warner
123  Ken Chamberlain

Seeeeesetetetittiititotttititontttittttttttttontntttttsntnttstones . 118 Keith Phifer
:  BirDS PHOTOGRAPHED IN OREGON 109 Jamie Simmons

Life List

377 John F. Gatchet 267 Andy Frank

356 Sylvia Maulding 255 Jeff Harding

350 Diane Pettey 255 Jack Williamson

342 Trent Bray 219 Lyn Topinka

320 Don Schrouder 185 William Griffiths

317 Greg Gillson 184 Dawn Villaescusa

314 Lois Miller 174  Stephanie Hazen

306 Mike Patterson 170 Kathy Nowak

288 Diana Byrne 166 Tim A. Johnston

268 Jen Sanford 107 Eric Carlson




CircLE CouNTS

Clackamas County, Milwaukie

Clatsop County, centered at UTM 10T 446930E 5115160N

Clatsop County, from Saddle Mt. to Haystack Rock at Cannon Beach

Columbia County, centered near end of Fullerton Rd., including Sauvie Is., Scappoose
Bottom, St. Helens

Curry County, Port Orford to Langlois

Deschutes & Crook counties, Redmond CBC circle

Deschutes County, Bend CBC Circle

Jackson County, Ashland CBC circle

Lane County, centered on Eugene airport.

Lane County, Eugene CBC circle

Lane County, centered in Alton Baker Park (Eugene

Linn County, centered SE of Halsey. Includes Peoria, Diamond Hill wetlands, and
Lone Pine Butte.

Multnomah County, Portland CBC circle

Tillamook County, centered at Beachcrest Dr. & Hwy 101

Washington County, Tualatin River NWR

Yambhill County, center at Indian Cr. Rd., NW of Willamina

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

Circle Life List

146  Grant Canterbury
238 Mike Patterson
230 Steve Warner

206 John F. Gatchet
264 Lois Miller

258 Kimdel Owen
229 Jim Moodie

210 Harry Fuller

207 Mark Nikas

198  Vjera Thompson
196 Roger Robb

175 Tom Snetsinger
242  Andy Frank

158 Ken Chamberlain
101  Paul Jaussi

130  Christopher Adlam
Circle Year List 2012
123 Grant Canterbury
179  Mike Patterson
175  Steve Warner

148 John F. Gatchet
182 Kimdel Owen

168 Jim Moodie

175 Harry Fuller

162 Mark Nikas

156  Vjera Thompson
145 Roger Robb

188 Andy Frank

158 Ken Chamberlain
130  Christopher Adlam

Clackamas County, Milwaukie

Clatsop County, centered at UTM 10T 446930E 5115160N

Clatsop County, from Saddle Mt. to Haystack Rock at Cannon Beach.

Columbia County, centered near end of Fullerton Rd., including Sauvie Is., Scappoose
Bottom, St. Helens

Deschutes& Crook counties, Redmond CBC circle

Deschutes County, Bend CBC Circle

Jackson County, Ashland CBC circle

Lane County, centered on Eugene airport

Lane County, Eugene CBC circle

Lane County, centered in Alton Baker Park (Eugene)

Multnomah County, Portland CBC circle

Tillamook County, centered at Beachcrest Dr. & Hwy 101

Yamhill County, centered at Indian Cr. Rd., NW of Willamina

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

FinaL NorTE:
From time to time, birders drop out of reporting their lists, for various reasons. Their past published reports
are a matter of public record. Carrying these numbers forward gives context to results reported today.
However, if you would rather not see your past results carried forward in future Listing Results, simply let
me know, and I will gladly honor your wishes.

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo



